

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

STARRED  QUESTION NO. 130

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.11.2016


GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PV POWER PROJECTS


*130. SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:


 Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to set up 15000 MW of Grid connected Solar PV Power projects through the National Thermal Power Corporation Limited (NTPC) under the National

Solar Mission, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the location-wise details of these projects likely to be set up in the country, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*********


STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 130 (10th POSITION) FOR 24.11.2016 REGARDING GRID CONNECTED SOLAR

PV POWER PROJECTS


(a): Yes, Madam. The Government of India, in February 2015, has approved the Implementation of Project for setting up of 15,000 MW of Grid-connected Solar PV Power plants under National Solar Mission through National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC) Limited / NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam Limited (NVVN) in three tranches as follows:

Tranche-I : 3,000 MW: 2014-15 to 2016-17

Tranche-II :  5,000 MW: 2015-16 to 2017-18

Tranche-III : 7,000 MW: 2016-17 to 2018-19


(b): Currently Tranche-I of 3000 MW State Specific Bundling Scheme is under implementation. Based on the requests received from various States for allocation of solar power under the Tranche-I, the following State-wise allocations have been made:


Sl. No. State/ UT Total Capacity allotted
(MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,250

2 Karnataka 600

3 Rajasthan 650

4 Telangana 400

5 Uttar Pradesh 100

 TOTAL 3,000


Since this is a State-specific bundling scheme, the projects allotted to a particular State/UT as mentioned above, will be set up in that particular State/

UT only.

*****

